
Prayer List for Congregations 2024-2025 

Members and congregations of the BC Synod are invited to remember the synod, its congregations and 
ministries each Sunday.  We are bound together in Christ and through our prayers we celebrate our unity as 
brothers and sisters in Christ.  Although they are not included on the following list, you are encouraged to 
pray regularly for our BC Synod Bishop Kathy Martin, and for our National Bishop Susan Johnson. 

Sun. Dec. 1 Grace Lutheran in Burnaby - Rev. Nathan Fong 
Mount Zion Lutheran in Smithers 

Sun. Dec. 8 Chetwynd Shared Ministry in Chetwynd 
Christ Lutheran in Chilliwack - Rev. Dean Andersen 

Sun. Dec. 15 Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran in Comox 
Our Seminaries in Saskatoon and Waterloo and for all faculty, staff and seminary students. 

Sun. Dec. 22 Good Shepherd Lutheran in Coquitlam - Rev. Eric Krushel 
Trinity Lutheran in Delta - Rev. Jennifer Wilson  

Sun. Dec. 29 Benediction Lutheran in Delta 
King of Life Lutheran in Coquitlam - Rev. Dorothy Chu 

Sun. Jan. 5 Christ Lutheran in Kelowna – Rev. Barbara Groote 
Shared Ministries in BC Synod 

Sun. Jan. 12 Our Global Mission Companion, the Evangelical Lutheran Church – Peru (IL-P), President Ofelia Davila. 
IL-P’s other partner synods, Texas-Louisiana Gulf Coast Synod – Bishop Mike Reinhardt; LaCrosse 
Area Synod (WI) – Bishop Felix Malpica  

Sun. Jan. 19 Faith Lutheran in Kelowna - Rev. Brian Krushel 
Gloria Dei Lutheran in North Vancouver - Rev. Vida Jaugelis 

Sun. Jan. 26 Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran in Langley - Rev. Kristen Steele 
St. Mark’s Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. Ingrid Cramer-Doerschel 

Sun. Feb 2 St. Paul's Lutheran in Maple Ridge - Rev. Nicolas Alexandre (Interim) 
Matsqui Lutheran in Matsqui  

Sun. Feb. 9 Hope Lutheran in Nanaimo - Rev. Terry Richardson  
For Luther Court and other institutions in our church that care for the seniors 
For the ministry of hospital chaplains  

Sun. Feb. 16 Ascension Lutheran in Nelson  
Mount Zion Lutheran in New Westminster  

Sun. Feb. 23 Christ the King Lutheran in Surrey - Rev. Nicolas Alexandre 
For pastors, priests, and deacons serving in full communion congregations 

Sun. Mar. 2 Our Redeemer Lutheran in Penticton - Bishop Larry Kocehndorfer (Interim) 
Trinity Anglican + Lutheran Church in Port Alberni 

Sun. Mar. 9 Faith Lutheran in Powell River  
Our Saviour’s Lutheran in Prince George 

Sun. Mar. 16 St. Paul's Lutheran in Prince Rupert 
Our Saviour Lutheran in Richmond - Rev. Christoph Reiners 
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Sun. Mar. 23 Living Faith Lutheran in Sechelt - Rev. Richard Hergesheimer (Interim), Rev. Glenn Inglis (Presbyterian) 
Lord of Life Mission in Sandspit - Rev. Jim Whaley (Interim) 

Sun. Mar 30 Spirit of Life Lutheran in Vancouver - Rev. Aneeta Saroop 
North Thompson Ecumenical Shared Ministry in Barriere and Clearwater 

Sun. Apr. 6 Dunbar Lutheran in Vancouver  
For our BC Synod Staff and Synod Council 

Sun. Apr. 13 First Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. David Lefsrud (Interim) 
Lutheran campus ministries and campus chaplains in BC Synod 

Sun. Apr. 20 Hills of Peace Lutheran in Kamloops - Rev. Jane Gingrich 
Redeemer Lutheran in Vancouver - Rev. Katrina Vigen 

Sun. Apr. 27 St. Peter's Estonian Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. Andres Rebane (Interim) 
Peace Lutheran in Vernon  

Sun. May 4 Lutheran Church of the Cross in Victoria - Rev. Lyndon Sayers 
For prison chaplains and their ministries 

Sun. May 11 Grace Lutheran in Victoria  
Mount Olive Lutheran in Surrey – Rev. Lori-Anne Boutin Crawford 

Sun. May 18 Grace Lutheran and South Peace United in Dawson Creek - Rev. Marilyn Carroll (United) 
Deo Lutheran in Salmon Arm - Rev. Erik Bjorgan 

Sun. May 25 Peace Lutheran in Abbotsford - Rev. Dean Andersen 
Emmaus Lutheran in Burnaby - Rev. Timo Saarinen 

Sun. June 1 Grace Lutheran in Burnaby - Rev. Nathan Fong 
Mount Zion Lutheran in Smithers 

Sun. June 8 Chetwynd Shared Ministry in Chetwynd 
Christ Lutheran in Chilliwack - Rev. Dean Andersen 

Sun. June 15 Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran in Comox 
Our Seminaries in Saskatoon and Waterloo and for all faculty, staff and seminary students. 

Sun. June 22 Good Shepherd Lutheran in Coquitlam - Rev. Eric Krushel 
Trinity Lutheran in Delta - Rev. Jennifer Wilson 

Sun. June 29 Benediction Lutheran in Delta  
King of Life Lutheran in Coquitlam - Rev. Dorothy Chu 

Sun. July 6 Christ Lutheran in Kelowna – Rev. Barbara Groote 
Shared Ministries in BC Synod 

Sun. July 13 Our Global Mission Companion, the Evangelical Lutheran Church – Peru (IL-P), President Ofelia Davila. 
IL-P’s other partner synods, Texas-Louisiana Gulf Coast Synod – Bishop Mike Reinhardt; LaCrosse 
Area Synod (WI) – Bishop Felix Malpica  

Sun. July 20 Faith Lutheran in Kelowna - Rev. Brian Krushel 
Gloria Dei Lutheran in North Vancouver - Rev. Vida Jaugelis 
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Sun. July 27 Shepherd of the Valley Lutheran in Langley - Rev. Kristen Steele 
St. Mark’s Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. Ingrid Cramer-Doerschel 

Sun. Aug. 3 St. Paul's Lutheran in Maple Ridge - Rev. Nicolas Alexandre (Interim) 
Matsqui Lutheran in Matsqui  

Sun. Aug. 10 Hope Lutheran in Nanaimo - Rev. Terry Richardson  
For Luther Court and other institutions in our church that care for the seniors 
For the ministry of hospital chaplains  

Sun. Aug. 17 Ascension Lutheran in Nelson  
Mount Zion Lutheran in New Westminster 

Sun.  Aug. 24 Christ the King Lutheran in Surrey – Rev. Nicolas Alexandre 
For pastors, priests, and deacons serving in full communion congregations 

Sun. Aug. 31 Our Redeemer Lutheran in Penticton - Bishop Larry Kochendorfer (Interim) 
Trinity Anglican + Lutheran Church in Port Alberni 

Sun. Sep. 7 Faith Lutheran in Powell River  
Our Saviour’s Lutheran in Prince George 

Sun. Sep. 14 St. Paul's Lutheran in Prince Rupert 
Our Saviour Lutheran in Richmond - Rev. Christoph Reiners 

Sun. Sep. 21 Living Faith Lutheran in Sechelt - Rev. Richard Hergesheimer (Interim), Rev. Glenn Inglis (Presbyterian) 
Lord of Life Mission in Sandspit - Rev. Jim Whaley (Interim) 

Sun. Sep. 28 Spirit of Life Lutheran in Vancouver - Rev. Aneeta Saroop 
North Thompson Ecumenical Shared Ministry in Barriere and Clearwater 

Sun. Oct. 5 Dunbar Lutheran in Vancouver  
For our BC Synod Staff and Synod Council 

Sun. Oct. 12 First Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. David Lefsrud (Interim) 
Lutheran campus ministries and campus chaplains in BC Synod 

Sun. Oct. 19 Hills of Peace Lutheran in Kamloops - Rev. Jane Gingrich 
Redeemer Lutheran in Vancouver - Rev. Katrina Vigen 

Sun. Oct. 26 St. Peter's Estonian Lutheran in Vancouver – Rev. Andres Rebane (Interim) 
Peace Lutheran in Vernon  

Sun. Nov. 2 Lutheran Church of the Cross in Victoria - Rev. Lyle McKenzie and Rev. Lyndon Sayers 
For prison chaplains and their ministries 

Sun. Nov. 9 Grace Lutheran in Victoria  
Mount Olive Lutheran in Surrey – Rev. Lori-Anne Boutin-Crawford 

Sun. Nov. 16 Grace Lutheran and South Peace United in Dawson Creek - Rev. Marilyn Carroll (United) 
Deo Lutheran in Salmon Arm - Rev. Erik Bjorgan 

Sun. Nov. 23 Peace Lutheran in Abbotsford - Rev. Dean Andersen 
Emmaus Lutheran in Burnaby - Rev. Timo Saarinen 
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We invite you to include the Anglican and the Roman Catholic Bishops of your region in your prayers. 

Anglican Dioceses and Bishops: 

 Diocese of British Columbia - Bishop Anna Greenwood-Lee
 Diocese of New Westminster - Bishop John Stephens
 Diocese of Caledonia - Bishop David Lehmann
 Diocese of Kootenay - Archbishop Lynne McNaughton
 The Territory of the People - Bishop Clara Plamondon

Roman Catholic Bishops: 

 Archdiocese of Vancouver – Archbishop Michael Miller
 Diocese of Kamloops – Bishop Joseph Nguyen
 Diocese of Nelson – Bishop Gregory J. Bittman
 Diocese of Prince George – Bishop Stephen Jensen
 Diocese of Victoria – Bishop Gary Gordon




